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1
Overall description
SA2 would like to thank CT1 for the LS on transparent relay between SMF in the VPLMN and SMF in the HPLMN (C1-178243/S2-178243) and would like to provide the following answers to CT1 questions:
Question 1: Which entity splits up an uplink 5GSM message? Is it the UE or the SMF in the VPLMN?

SA2 Answer 1: SA2 has recognized that the terminology “not meant to understand” leads to confusion, and has clarified the handling of NAS SM information for HR PDU sessions in the attached documents S2-179561 and S2-178601. In case of HR PDU session some information is processed in the V-SMF/H-SMF and some information is processed only at the H-SMF. This SM information processing split is transparent to the UE (i.e. not visible by the UE).

Question 2: In case the answer to question 1 is the UE, given that the UE is not aware whether a PDU session is provided using home-routed roaming scenario or local breakout roaming scenario, then CT1 requests the following clarifications:

· would the UE always split the information when the UE roams?

· given that the UE preferably acts the same way when at home and when roaming, would the UE split the information also when the UE is at home?

· could the information that SMF in the VPLMN is not meant to understand but is meant to relay transparently to the SMF in the HPLMN be included in the extended protocol configuration options IE?

SA2 Answer 2: Not applicable as per SA2 answer 1.

Question 3: In case the answer to question 1 is the SMF in the VPLMN, then how does the SMF in the VPLMN differentiate the information that SMF in the VPLMN is not meant to understand (and needs to forward to the SMF in the HPLMN) and the information that SMF in the VPLMN does not understand (and treats as error condition)?

SA2 Answer 3: Information processed at both V-SMF an H-SMF, and information processed only at the H-SMF has been clarified in the attached document. 
Question 4: If SMF in VPLMN is compliant to release X, is the SMF in the VPLMN expected to transport all information defined in releases later than X to the SMF in the HPLMN?

SA2 Answer 4: 

SA2 agrees that it is possible for the V-SMF and H-SMF to be compliant to different releases, and that it is possible the V-SMF compliant to release X may receive IEs in the uplink 5GSM message defined in releases later than X that the V-SMF would not be able to process, but the H-SMF may be able to process. Note that this is not a scenario of V-SMF “not meant to understand” an IE, but rather the V-SMF not knowing information elements of a future release, so it is not related to SA2 Answer 1.
SA2 agrees that in that case it would be useful for the H-SMF to receive the information elements in case the H-SMF can understand it. SA2 would like to clarify that even in this case the NAS SM signalling terminates at the V-SMF.
SA2 has discussed the following way forward:

At the V-SMF: when the V-SMF receives an uplink NAS SM message in case of home routed roaming:

1. The V-SMF parses every information element (IE) that it knows as per its release support. 
2. the V-SMF forwards the information it does not know to H-SMF in a container over N16. This may correspond to an IE that the V-SMF does not understand or to a value that it does not understand
At the H-SMF: if the H-SMF receives this N16 container with information received from V-SMF in the N16 container:

1. If the H-SMF understands the information and if it is not needed that the V-SMF understands this information in order to serve the UE request: The H-SMF processes the information if it understands the information, 

2. If the H-SMF understands the information and the V-SMF also needs to understand this information in order to serve the UE request, the H-SMF either rejects the UE SM request or ignores the information and continue with the UE SM request depending on the case (to be defined on a case by case basis).

3. If the H-SMF does not understand the information, the H-SMF drops the information. 
SA2 sees benefits to this way forward, as it allows to support new SM features in HR roaming scenarios even when the V-SMF does not support the SM feature. SA2 would like to receive feedback from CT1/CT4 if this is feasible from Stage 3 point of view. 
Question 5: Will there be a similar requirement on the downlink direction as well?

SA2 Answer 5:

As per SA2 Answer 4, SA2 sees benefits in having a downlink solution consistent with the uplink solution. 
SA2 considers this can be achieved as follows:

At the H-SMF:

· The H-SMF creates an N16 container, which contains information of release(s) not supported by the V-SMF in NAS SM IE format and includes the N16 container in the corresponding N16 message.  SA2 would like to clarify that even in this case the NAS SM signalling terminates at the V-SMF
At the V-SMF:

· The V-SMF adds the content of the N16 container at the end of the downlink NAS SM message, and sends the downlink NAS SM message to the UE. 

Note that the UE would still be unaware whether the IE was created by the V-SMF or copied by V-SMF from the message received from H-SMF. 

SA2 would like to receive feedback from CT1/CT4 if this is feasible from Stage 3 point of view. 

Question 6: Will SA2 identify information that is transparently relayed to the SMF in the HPLMN in case of home routed roaming in release 15?

SA2 Answer 6: The attached document clarifies which information is processed only at the H-SMF in case of home routed roaming. 
Question 7: Does SA2 envision that this feature would be specified in release 15 if no "information that the SMF in the visited PLMN is not meant to understand" is identified in release 15? 

SA2 Answer 7: N/A.
2
Actions
To CT WG1, CT WG4
ACTION: 
SA2 requests CT1, CT4 to take this information into account and provide feedback on SA2 Answers 4 and 5.
3
Dates of next TSG SA WG2 meetings
TSG SA WG2 Meeting 125
22 January- 26 January 2018

Gothenburg, Sweden
TSG SA WG2 Meeting 126
26 February- 02 March 2018

North America, TBD
